

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S254599

In re GREGORY GADLIN
on Habeas Corpus.

Court of Appeal of California
Second District, Division Five
No. B289852

Superior Court of California
Los Angeles County
No. BA165439
Hon. William C. Ryan

Answer Brief on the Merits

Michael Satris (SBN # 67413)
Law Office of Michael Satris
PO Box 337
Bollinas, CA 94924
(415) 868-9209
fax: (415) 868-2658
satrislaw.eservice@gmail.com

Attorney for Petitioner Gregory Gadlin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS	8
Issue Presented	8
Summary of Argument	8
Statement of Facts	11
A. Proposition 57.	11
B. CDCR’s Implementing Regulations and Judicial Invalidation of Features of Them that Deprived Categories of Nonviolent Offenders from Early Parole Consideration.	14
Standard of Review	21
Argument	24
I. CDCR’S Regulatory Exclusion From Early Parole Consideration Of Nonviolent Offenders Like Gadlin Who Have A <i>Prior</i> Registrable Conviction Conflicts With Section 32(a)(1)’s Mandate That CDCR Provide Early Parole Consideration To “Any Person Convicted Of A Nonviolent Felony Offense And Sentenced To State Prison.”	24
A. The Plain Language of Section 32 (a)(1) Unambiguously Reflects the Electorate’s Intent to Include Nonviolent Felony Offenders in its Provision for Early Parole Consideration Regardless of Sex Registrant Status, so that CDCR’s Contention that the Electorate Enacted Proposition 57 with the Intent to Exclude Sex Offenders Is Baseless.....	24

B. The Official Ballot Material Reinforces Rather Than Undermines the Amendment’s Plain Text Reflecting the Electorate’s Intent to Include Nonviolent Offenders with a Prior Registrable Conviction in its Provision for Early Parole Consideration.	35
C. CDCR’s Blanket Exclusion from Early Parole Consideration of Nonviolent Offenders Who Have a Prior Registrable Conviction Is Not a Reasonable Exercise of the Rulemaking Authority that Section 32(b) Granted CDCR to Implement the Scheme for Early Parole Consideration Set Forth in Section 32(a).	47
Conclusion	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Assn. of Cal. Ins. Cos. v. Jones (ACIC)</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 376	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue v. Bonta</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 980	34
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236	43
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 335	12
<i>California Cannabis Coal. v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	22
<i>Conservatorship of Wendland</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 519	53
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785	43
<i>In re Adams</i> (June 18, 2019, B292106) 2019 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 4083 review granted Aug. 28, 2019, No. S25708) [2019 Cal. LEXIS 6451]	20
<i>In re Bertram</i> (June 17, 2019, B293475) 2019 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 4134 review granted Aug. 28, 2019, No. S257104) [2019 Cal. LEXIS 6557]	20
<i>In re Bowell</i> (Mar. 1, 2019, B285434) 2019 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1504 review granted June 12, 2019, No. S255066 [2019 Cal. LEXIS 4189]	20

<i>In re Cervera</i>	
(2001) 24 Cal.4th 1073	44
<i>In re Edwards</i>	
(2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 1181	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gadlin</i>	
(2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 784	
review granted May 15, 2019, No. S254599	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lucas</i>	
(2012) 53 Cal.4th 839	33
<i>In re McGhee</i>	
(2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 902	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKune v. Lile</i>	
(2002) 536 U.S. 24	51
<i>Moore v. California State Bd. of Accountancy</i>	
(1992) 2 Cal.4th 999	33
<i>People v. Castellanos</i>	
(1999) 21 Cal.4th 785	50
<i>People v. Edwards</i>	
(2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 183	52
<i>People v. Garcia</i>	
(2017) 2 Cal.5th 792	51
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i>	
(2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354	53
<i>People v. Hazelton</i>	
(1996) 14 Cal.4th 101	42
<i>People v. Leiva</i>	
(2013) 56 Cal.4th 498	53
<i>People v. Valencia</i>	
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	26
<i>People v. Woodhead</i>	
(1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002	27, 28, 29
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i>	
(1995) 9 Cal.4th 688	42

<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	22, 23
--	--------

Statutes:

Gov. Code, § 11342.2	48
Pen. Code, § 290	39, 40, 41
Pen. Code, § 290.03	50
Pen. Code, § 667.5	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 1170.126	52
Pen. Code, § 1203.06	28
Pen. Code, § 9001	50

Constitutions:

Cal. Const., art. I, § 32	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	---------------

Other:

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 15, § 3490	15
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 15, § 3491	17, 19
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 15, § 3492	21
Cal. Code. Regs, tit. 15, § 3495	19
Cal. Code. Regs, tit. 15, § 3496	19
CASOMB Annual Report (2016), found at http://www.casomb.org/docs/ 2016_CASOMB_Annual_Report-FINAL.PDF	51
CDCR Division of Correctional Policy Research and Internal Oversight Office of Research: 2019 SEX OFFENDER TREATMENT PROGRAM OUTCOME EVALUATION REPORT, An Evaluation of Sex Offender Management Program Participants in Fiscal Year 2016-17, found at https://sites.cdcr.ca.gov/ research/	51

Couzens & Bigelow, Proposition 57: “The Public Safety and Rehabilitation Act of 2016” (May 2017 Barrister Press), found online at www.courts.ca.gov/documents/prop57-Parole-and-Credits-Memo.pdf	14, 32
Hanson, R. Karl, et al., <i>High Risk Sex Offenders May Not Be High Risk Forever</i> , 29 J. of Interpersonal Violence, no. 15, at 2792–2813 (Oct. 2014)	51
(Legis. Analyst, <i>The 2017-18 Budget: Implementation of Proposition 57</i> (April 2017) , p. 10, available online at https://lao.ca.gov/	39
Stats. 2010, ch. 219, § 1	51
Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 8, 2016) text of Prop. 57	<i>passim</i>
